



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE, *ex rel.*  
KATHLEEN JENNINGS, Attorney General of the  
State of Delaware,

Plaintiff,

v.

BP AMERICA INC., BP P.L.C., CHEVRON  
CORPORATION, CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.,  
CONOCOPHILLIPS, CONOCOPHILLIPS  
COMPANY, PHILLIPS 66, PHILLIPS 66  
COMPANY, EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,  
EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION, XTO  
ENERGY INC., HESS CORPORATION,  
MARATHON OIL CORPORATION, MARATHON  
OIL COMPANY, MARATHON PETROLEUM  
CORPORATION, MARATHON PETROLEUM  
COMPANY LP, SPEEDWAY LLC, MURPHY OIL  
CORPORATION, MURPHY USA INC.,  
ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC, SHELL OIL  
COMPANY, CITGO PETROLEUM  
CORPORATION, TOTAL S.A., TOTAL  
SPECIALTIES USA INC., OCCIDENTAL  
PETROLEUM CORPORATION, DEVON ENERGY  
CORPORATION, APACHE CORPORATION, CNX  
RESOURCES CORPORATION, CONSOL  
ENERGY INC., OVINTIV, INC., and AMERICAN  
PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,

Defendants.

C.A. No. N20C-09-097-MMJ CCLD

**DEFENDANT HESS'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
SUPPLEMENTAL MOTION TO PARTIALLY DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S  
COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM ON STATUTE OF  
LIMITATIONS GROUNDS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
LEGAL STANDARD .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Plaintiff Fails To Allege Any Specific Conduct By Hess .....	8
II. No DCFA Violative Conduct Could Have Occurred by Hess in Delaware Within the Applicable Statute of Limitations.....	10
III. Out-Of-State Conduct Cannot Form the Basis of a DCFA Claim.....	12
IV. The DCFA Statute of Limitations Cannot be Tolled or Otherwise Extended.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Goodrich v. E.F. Hutton Group, Inc.</i> , 542 A.2d 1200 (Del. Ch. 1988).....	12
<i>Lima USA, Inc. v. Mahfouz</i> , 2021 WL 5774394 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 31, 2021).....	6
<i>Marshall v. Priceline.com Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 3175318 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 31, 2006).....	6, 13
<i>Nieves v. All Star Title, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2977966 (Del. Super. Ct. July 27, 2010).....	12
<i>Spence v. Funk</i> , 396 A.2d 967 (Del. 1978).....	5, 6
<i>State ex rel. Brady v. Pettinaro Enterprises</i> , 870 A.2d 513 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	6, 7, 11, 14, 15, 16
<i>Teamsters Loc. 237 Welfare Fund v. AstraZeneca Pharm. LP</i> , 136 A.3d 688 (Del. 2016).....	6
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 860 A.2d 312 (Del. 2004).....	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 872 A.2d 611 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	12
<i>Yarger v. ING Bank, fsb</i> , 285 F.R.D. 308 (D. Del. 2012).....	13

### Statutes

6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2506.....	5, 6, 7
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2511.....	6, 8
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2512.....	12
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2522.....	12

### Other Authorities

Delaware Superior Court Civil Rule 12(b)(6).....	4
